NATION T () W FTE, e aw vE da & I e g
010 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,

qﬁfm afi A, = o3 B MEA 2 Floor, GST Bhavin _'%!.u 4

s & for 8, Race Course Ring Road,
T | Rakot — 360 00

T2 2440 142 il cexappealsrajkobyd wmail com

WA Al

Tele Fux Mo, 124]

= e TR wEET q"ﬁh HE MW E | B |
Appuil  File B $ (a0 Lk s |l
VIELHEVRMT ,ﬁ S LA A TS T T [T (1121 e
1617

| Wi WY WEAT (Order-In-Appeal No. ).
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-214-2017-18

T T e T T A AN
Date of Cirder: 19.03.2018 Date of issue; 13.03.2018

FAR FAW, JgFT (3nfiew), THHIT Z@ WA |
Passed by Shri Kumar Samtosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

L1l WO S WO SRR TN WO TR Sl S e A, mOe | @ ¢ i g yeiiin o
77 e i af
Agising out of abowe mEmened W0 saued by AddbonaljomTepulyiAssaian Commissionar. Cestal Excae [ Seivce Tan
Rajst | Jamnagar | Gandheam

G| wftasal & viEad & =15 vd o NamedAddress of the Appellants & Respondent -
: W/s Madhu Silica P. Lid. DU-IV, Plot Na. 147, Varej Bhavnagar, .

57 bt @ ety v oot Rreefifae i B oaogss afterh | i & o S armr s s by
Any person sggreed by The Ordes-in-Appeal may Sle an appenal it ¥ appropists authanty (n. Se fokowang ey

iA) dten e e e v Fee i et & oofg e, S o= e pfafee el & ounr 35808
HAFE W e 1 @ wer S & Eem Setatie sew bt o omsh R

Appaal o Cosloma, Excise & Seride Tax Appofiaie Tdbunnl under Saction 358 of CEA B84 | Unde Saclion BR of The
Fraaoce Acl. 1954 g0 spoeal Bas ot

i mm#mmMﬂrTz.ﬂmmFuuﬂmnMHIHEHM'#EH‘IME?E'IFH
7. M i Eﬂﬂm = sl mie o

The specisl Bench of Customs Exose § Sardcs Tas Appaiais Tribunal of West BHinck Mo J, ALK, Purgmi, Wew Caibi in &8
mamers elpling 1o dassilcaban and daiualion

i mm-u,.nnwmm:mnmmmmﬁmmmrnnm:mmm
(Freie) @ offrer oty %, | T AR W S e . Areri @b 8 e e

To the '‘West sagionsl beach of Customs. Expme £ Serice Ten Appsinte Tribimal ([CESTAT) @ 3 Fiogr, Bhaumal Ehmsan
Azgiwen Ahmadabad- 320018 i cass ol apgssdn ol than &8 mamersd in para: 1ia) above

fi# W ST & wEw W s e W TRy &Ry s wew (e Bres 2000 & The 0 @
=t qUr EA ey ol ot ok Tein a0 T | R A & B ORW TR TR E o aE s e ol e e
ptY BT AT T, WA 5 mTE W SEA e 5 OATH FOT W L0 ATE AT SR N S0 RTE R F mi= b & w0 100

. BO00- wE REE (0000 R & SEiE wE o e oEn it e

s B WE F OIEEE TN

H

M The gpoasl W (he Appelagse Trioonal shal be ieed in guadruplcaie m form EA-D | &% proscribed woder Fust & of Cenornl
Enchan (Appeal) fuwes, 1001 and shel be preompanied agaEsr poa which @ sl should be actompeseed By 8 tee al Hs
1,000/ Ra.5000/ FAs 10,0000 wherg amood of duly demasdimieneshpenafyieefund = upk 5 Lac, 5 Lac 5 Lac and

L]
above 5 Les respecioly in the form of crossed Bank deall in leoser of Agal Hegisiar of branch of ary nomineisd pubsc
secine bark of the pisce whaie e bench of any nominmed potdic oochor bark of ke place whew ihe be ol
is silusled. Agolhcaton mads for grant of siay shel Be atcompanied By @ feo of Pe 500

an
@ i sarmiinere @ome adw, fas wiafeom, 100e o umn 881 & e BeeT Temanh 9 & Bem g F 9
e o &} | ] =
o

T appani ender Sub Sechon |13 &l Seclion BE & ihe Frsocs A, 1954 g ine Appabaly Triburavl Shall & #ied
pusdrupicas m Foom S T.5 b poesciibed onder Hiln 241 of the Serecn Tax Rules. 1594, ond 5hail e scoompanes by &

mmound o sovice fax £ it demdnded & penally el 3 omoce e Tee lakhe ol sl aecoadng A8 iy Lakhe,
Bx 10,000 whers s smaum ol senice Mme & iveessi demanded & ponally wved @ mom than fify Lekhs opees. in the
fovm ol oiossed bk drafl o lesowr of the Agandel Faegsiins ol (e bench ol nominmed Pulls Sechor Bask ol e pace
wihisn e bench of Tribunol 18 shaled | Appicabas aie ol granl of siey aball be SCoampned By 8 S8 0 R 5000



n

[iip

()

()

il

ol

=]

(E}

iFl

]

146

5

!

fare HitiGres, 1094 # um B B Trmm 3 T (2A] ¥ iR o & ad ks et 15, W frem g0y ™
BIA) & e Dl Ter ST.7 4 @ 3 WA T TRE W praw slm LWE AR Eum @Oea (i), SR s e
mﬂhﬁtuﬁﬂﬁmﬂ;ﬂﬂw#wﬂqﬂnﬂﬂmmmmmmbﬁ
mwm.nmmnmﬂﬂ#rﬂrﬂ Ay iy o

The: appeal under sub secion (2} and (2A) of the séction BO the France A2l 1904, shall be fhed in For 517 as preacvioed
undar Hm!qﬂﬁhi.ﬂudmlﬂunluTm Fes 1954 and shall be scoompanssd by o copy of omar o Comnmsone
Conirs Excigs of Commasionar, Cembnl Exces (Appealsi jone of whch shed be 8 cenified copy) and copy of The oides
passed by Tha Commissines authorizing e Assistant Commissioner of Doty Commissionar of Centrl Extisel Senvaco Taw
iy Me B appaal balore tha Appellss Tribuns

Hiar . Wiy P wmwm|mtﬂmtm#ﬂmeM1wﬁ

i & ey @t i Wptm witfeme, 1064 @ umr B3 & FEE aae w1 OR e o R AW F SR s
ot & Wl S0t S SR SR & A & 10 9B (0%, 30w ow g Rl bom g b e
e ¥, % gt fem o, el T pw ounT & st wen e o A i & e o s w0 R A A

e T oE T B pETR wm e aw geE A B ¢

i L e L L
{ Taite Fww A ok e ot
(T} fieie w Temmeh & fomn § F Fete 5 =
. ord =y 7 yw um & wwwa B @ 2) efifEns 2004 & e @ Seh wdd ol & e T
T st v pefre @) AT R
For an nppesl fo b fed tedmo the CESTAT gndel Saction 35F of e Ceniml Ewcisé Al 144 which m also mage
appicable to Service Tax under Section &3 of Ihe Finance Aot 1994, on appeul 0gaing! Wis omlor shall be belore the Tribunal
mwﬁ1maﬂ.¢“hmrﬂmtlmuwwdmk.upum are o fispuls, or penally, whetes penally alkns s in
Mpmmmﬂmﬂmﬂwumm"mﬁulmmﬂm 18 Crores,
Under Cenlrad Facns ®ed Sorsice Ton ‘Duly Comanded” shal ncisde
il wena delamuned under Sechion 11 0
{H) amoo ol eroveood Cefival Crectl {Rkan
i) amouni peyebie undar Fule G of he Cenvan Crede Rules
_Mmmmmummﬂlmmmemﬂm“wm
sy agpeiimin acthorly pree b5 (he commancement of the Findate (NoI) A, 2074

e ETER o el e i
Fevinign i i e mase| |
szwmmm#mm e, 198 #mmE#mmMM
wEw, wnA e s P fies s, o At A B s, wae e SR
fiem = T S

iinder Sacreiary, 1o [Pe Govemnment of india Feveson Application sl Minsig o Finances
Deparbsenst of Aevenua, &ih Fioor, Jeewan Deap Buading. FPadiament Sieel New Debi-10007. under Section J5EE of e
CES 1044 in sespect of the lolpwing case, govemed by fist proass o sub-secton |1) of Saclion-138 ibid:

i amir i Fah & med & s N R 2 B Swee A OEnT ap @ aeree 6 S w il e e @
o B & gEt W O maws & ohiE, e dew A & W AETE NI E oEee F o B et =
st s & qFe & maid 3l

in cose of any loss of goods, whaie the lcas oocurs m Irsmsll fom @ faciony % & waipkcene o 80 another faciory o from oes
mm.mmmeuﬂumuﬁthliIMEm stornfe wehather 0 & facinly of 0 &

‘e

w8 Tl o i e BtR e o a8 fifErw & e ext A W el wp dlte e e & g P B
mH R mrmEr kT e R E SRS T b

in ca08 of rebme of duty of excise on goods experied %o @ty sounity Of Jemiory Guisde |ndm of on excrable mabersd ised =

medsciune of this goods wiveh are gaponad 10 ary couniry o terniory outside india

to
ik & & faor ar FHT 7R AT T rer i oened oA mow @ ong
mmqmrﬁ% 1=T1m#wnml garyn W & mi A Fwm EETiNE O = oA &
A o

i

Crada of wey duly sllomed o be ulikzed towmidy peyme of ecws dig e final geod
the Figdes made Ihete under such oier s passed by e Commssoes |Appeals) on
108 ol he Finance (Mo Act 1938

T mekza ofF o ol ouw e EA B @ & Fn smee g (a0, % W g
W ¥EE & NOWN & 1 AR # seAA 8 et | FEe Jdna & my A wkn @ HW ww 8 0 e R o
i) A i e wEe STEE, 1544 &1 o BEE & e it wes o amret F mew i ufy

b
1y
§
1
2
i

dyplalis in Fam Ko FA-A s speched under Hule, @
Ilmm“mhmhhmmimlmlmm"

:

'
i
37

EF_"-

4 R TER TR AW R W SEE RE ol P00 W et Bem i WT AfE TR TGN TR ATE W0 0 A f T
(00 - e Tl am g

Thn eaision applicaiion shall be scrompased by A fes o Fs 200 whees Ihe smeusd swobd in Aupess One Lec or lass
e Fa (000 wheaen the amouni invohed is more than Aupses Gne Lao

off §E FHW # =% m= ki s St o g gl= & T uﬂﬁn#hﬂmmrmmi
MFmﬂHmi;.ﬂﬂmtmm AT AT & o T W meT W T iR B o b
in case il e cidei povers wiiiois tumbars of onder in Crigingl fee Jor eoch QL0 should be ped 0 e aforesaid manner,
na fhe Tncs that the one sppesl jo the Sppeipm Trbungl o e ong Appicatian o ihe Cenrsl Bost A% the saan
may b, s TEled o svoid scripionn work f exosing B 1 lakh dee of B 1000 lor snch

wTATY FaETen Wee STOTEM. WTH, & EIE0G R ONEOW O SREWO00 FuEE o nem &7 i oo Sl G50 e e
A wrE e wm g ol

o - en Ewr Ein Emmitern e B Beeeh, 0 o0 o oo SFn osETRE e e
mﬁmmm i # om aERa e = R

Ameshion s plig inded & e roied covdnesy (hese and gl elaked matiers contmned i he Culipess. Exciss and Sersics
Apcaliaie Tribuna! (Proceduns) Bales, (542

o i ofieelt # e offity e o efite s feeme o miteee ot & e efend it deemr
wen.checgovin Rim e T |

For tha alsbimala. ddala a0d inles] oo mdating o tng o aogesd 1 e fegher appelals Se™ovly e appaliss may
st b e Dpparimenisl wsbaie wees Sl o m



Appeal Mo, VESZEVRZ T

3

:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

M/s. Madhu Silica Pvt, Ltd., DU-IV, Plot No. 147, Vartej, Bhavnagar
(hereinaffer referred to as “the appeilant”) filed an appeal against the Order-In-
Original No. BHV-EXCUS-000-ADC-PV-003-16-17 dated 09.01.2017 (hereinafter
referred to as 'the impugned order’) passed by the Additional Commissioner,
Central Excise & Service Tax, Bhavnagar (hereinaffer referred lo as ‘the lower

adjudicating authority').

2 The brief facts of the case are that audit revealed that while setting up /
expansion of plant the appeliant availed Service Tax credit in respect of vanous
services as listed at Para 2 of the impugned order. It was alleged that as per the
definition of input service as provided under Rule 2(l) of Cenvat Credit Rules,
2004 (hereinafter referred lo as ‘the Rules'), as amended wef 01.04.2011,
Cenvat Credit in respect of Architect's Services, Port Services, Airport Services,
Commercial and Industrial Construction Services, Complex Construction
Services and Works Contracts Services were specifically excluded from Cenvat
credit if used for providing (i) Construction of a building or a civil structure or a
part thereof, and (ii) Laying of foundation or making of structures for support of
capital goods.

2.1 It was also alleged that the services of Outdoor Canteen for personal
consumpton of the employees were also ineligible input services for availment of
Cenvat credit.

2.2 Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant, which was adjudicated
vide the impugned order whereby demand of Rs. 32,08,5683/- was confimmed
under Rule 14 of the Rules, read with Section 11(A)(5) of the Central Excise Act,
1944 (hereinafier refermed fo as "the Act "), along with interest under Rule 14 of
the Rules read with Section 11AA of the Act and penalty was imposed under
Rule 15(2) of the Rules read with Section 11AC of the Act

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

3.1 The appellant contended that the lower adjudicating authority has wrongly
concluded that Canteen services were received for personal consumption of the
employees. that the credit cannot be denied on Canteen Service as the canteen
was situated within the factory premises; that the services for preparation of food

present appeal, inter alia, contending as under:

for in-house canteen cannot be considered as Outdoor caterer service that
gl NG S aT £



Appeal Mo V2SLBVRT

4
Outdoor caterer always provide food at a place other than his own, where he

has to manage not even food but also utensils etc. for preparation of food,
utensils for eating, service table, water etc. whereas in the present case the
place of Canteen, furniture, dinning etc. were owned by the appellant and
therefore, the services provided in the canteen cannot be considered as outdoor
catering; that value of food per dish was mutually agreed upon by the appellant
and caterer; that the caterer issued invoices for the said services to the appellant
and the appellant had paid the said value along with service tax to the caterer,
that the appellant had not recovered service tax from the employees; that the
observation of the lower adjudicating authority is not correct as providing canteen
is a statutory requirement under the Factonies Act, 1948, for welfare of the
employees, hence, credit cannot be denied; that the lower adjudicating authority
has misinterpreted the decision of Hon'ble CESTAT in case of M/s. ICICI
Lombard General Insurance Company Limited reported as 2016 (42) STR 938
(Tri. Mumbai). under which the Hon'ble CESTAT has not denied credit of Service

fax on caniteen senvice.

32 The lower adjudicating authority has failed to justify disallowance of
Cenvat credit of service tax in respect of invoices listed at Para No. 1835, 186
and 18.7 of the impugned order, that copies of invoices at Serial. No. 51, 38, 61
were faken by the auditors of the Department.

33 The appellant submitted that the lower adjudicating authority has not
taken pains to examine Invoice No. HO0019 dated 11.05.2011 provided by them
while denying Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,23 600/- on the ground that the services
were the nature of site activities in spray drying plant and no other details have
been made available by the appellant.

-y

gy

34 The appellant submitted that the Cenvat credit of Service Tax paid s
admissible in respect of services used for Sidhamaha Chalisa Pujan and
Hanuman Jayanti Celebration in the factory premises at time of inauguration of
factory, which is preliminary requirement before commencement of production of
the finished goods.

3.5 Running Bill is a billing system in construction business and running bill is
issued only after completion of assignment and accordingly bills were issued
after 01.04.2011 for construction carried out before 01.04.2011 and hence, credit
is admissible o them.

Page Mo, 4 of 20

b

=

".l-\.l'l;-
-



Appeal Mo, VZSZEVRIZOT

5
3.5.1 The lower adjudicating authority wrongly denied credit of Rs.
B,17.023/- holding that the Construction service cannot be considered as job
work as invoices of the service providers stated that the service provided and
service fax paid on abated value; that service provider had done the job of
construction on the matenal supplied by the appellant and hence, credit is

admissible.

36 The lower adjudicating authority has also denied credit of Rs. 2,95 390/
and Rs. 4,30,084/- on the ground that the services of construction were provided
after 01.04.2011 and these services were excluded from the purview of input
service, whereas the appellant submitted that Construction of canteen building,
gate. office building, DG foundation work, set lying tank, compound wall work,
breaking of wall, color work, solid waste room, soak well tit work, glazed tiles
fitting etc. are related to their business only and they had supplied matenal to
the service provider and hence, Cenvat credit is admissible to them.

3.7 The lower adjudicating authority has denied credit of Rs. 4,202/- on the
ground that invoice was not produced by the appeilant, which appears to be
prejudiced as they provided service as per invoice submitted by them,

38 The denial of credit of Rs. 2,75,790/- and 1,83,911/- in respect of
services provided by Mis. Lalita Interior and M/s. Shehnath Gupta respectively
on the grounds that services were related to Construction is not correct as they
received service of interior for administration buliding and back office which are
part and requirement of their business and hence credit is admissible. *
v
39 The lower adjudicating authority denied credit on the ground of
non-submission of invoices by the appellant, whereas he was required to call for
the said invoices from them for verification and was also required to ascertain the
services from description shown in audit report. The appellant had submitted
copies of invoices along with this appeal memorandum, claiming that credit is
admissible.

310  In view of their above submissions, Cenvat credit is admissible to them
and interest and penalty are not mamntainable.

3.11  The department has not proved charge of suppression raised in the Show
Cause Notice and hence the extended period invoked in the Show Cause Notice
for raising demand is not sustainable. Further, the lower adjudicating authority

Pagm Mo & of 26



Appagl No: V2SQBVR2017T

B
has not discussed plea of limitation and hence, the impugned order deserves to

be set aside.

4 Personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri R. R. Dave,
Consultant wherein he, inter alia. reiteraled the grounds of appeal. No one
appeared from the Department despite personal hearing notices issued to the

Commissionerate.

) | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned
order, the grounds of appeals, writlten and oral submissions made by the
appeliant. The issue to be decided in the instant appeal is whether the impugned
order denying Cenvat credit of Service Tax paid on vanous services is correct or
not in terms of Rule 2(1) of the Rules.

6. | find that Cenvat credit of Service Tax of Rs. 45.87,185/- was proposed to
be denied in the Show Cause Notice, whereas the lower adjudicating authority
vide the impugned order has dropped demand of Rs. 12 88 622/-, but confirmed
demand of Rs. 32,98.563/- and is contesting denial of Rs. 32 98,563/~ vide the

impugned order

8.1 The appellant has submitted that Cenvat credit of Service tax
availed as inputs serviice has been wrongly disallowed to them, inasmuch as
Purchase orders and relevant invoices indicate that they have not carried out any
civil construction or work in relation to foundation structures for support of capital
goods. | need to examine admissibility of Cenvat credit availed on basis of
invoices on merits. Let's examine purchase orders and description given in the
relevant scanned copy of the illustrative invoices / Bills etc. one by one to come

6.2 |find that Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,63.064/- on the services provided by Mis.
Shreesha Facility and Rs. 52, 342/- by Mis. R K, Caterers through canteen of
the appellant, which the appellant was under obligation to maintain under the
Factories Act, 1348, As per Agreement dated 15.06.2012 between the appellant
and M/s. R.K. Caterers, the latter has provided canteen facility to workers of the
factory of the appellant which was having direct nexus with manufacture of
finished goods. Similar is the case for the services provided by M/s. Shreesha
Facility. The denial of Cenvat credit in respect of bills issued by these two service
providers on the grounds that the appellant had not produced copies of invoices

to comect conclusion.

Page No 6ol 29



g

Appoad Mo VASIBVRTT

7
of relevant period placing reliance on the decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT in the
case of Mis. ICIC] Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd. reported as 2016 (42)

STR 938 (Tri-Mumbai) is not correct as it is contrary to the facts available in this

case. |llustrative scanned copy of billinvoices raised by M/s. R. K. Caterers is
reproduced below -

AT = -E
Jre.
A
’;‘ Bloch Na.d, R%e. 00, Now 3 Bioryed Bhd.

w BitNo. O Fianib Sitrch PV LB panr /T 2% ey
II E‘:.':' - "k g'._‘ - - - -Ill_"ﬂ 1# ¥ - N
[ fvsaal foumch £ Prawrh youidhal |65 82 n}---.*.-#.mi.m,
I et ] ﬁ.'.ﬁr‘, _"d“.'_;l‘h. ade J"Ihl

. _Lu - f"'.lul_. 1
Bl gL Frimeral s —f - .
! o e - .L'?:!:flli
1
| .
[ 42 584 o |
] i iglil!fﬂ i'l'_.l'l' Py ¥ | - .__'i
]
T - (37 Femwe o 53 fz:'j—'-
af gos ccild - Fruer)

CHE 4 SePpml j f gws LeW s S
0 L! o L
ey 1 n

T ToG-xatl
S RS 183
L.
s —Ee T ||
.2 Ll L
: ATl ou] keo oo] S — s
Hpsod Ap A

B i e e 2 oL SO

Sl A

T 2 I’% Far, R KeCaterers /!
B oty 7 oot

- W

6.2.1 Similarly, M/s. Shreesha Facility have also raised taxable bills on the

appellant for providing catering services. lllustrative scanned copy of billiinvoices
raised by M/s, Shreesha Facility is reproduced below -

Page No. 7 al 29

R



B
py-Y
& '5']'1"_,-
Shrecakin Facilisy
INVOICE
B ESTIR
— i T B, L ::""‘ et
iddrems 4T, Vorry Wi e

[ s f o
1 Grrmb B PHemms Prosigirs b ety o #an B0 R wm r I""f#

Adifan Terat P00 b o sl )

ﬂmp:: |
6.22 The lower adjudicating authority has disallowed Cenvat credit of Service
Tax paid on the canteen services actually alleging outside catering, which are not
facts. The order of Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of M/s, ICICI Lombard General
Insurance Company Ltd. reported as 2016(42) STR 938 (Tri-Mum) relied upon
the lower adjudicating authority s not applicable in the present case. The
relevant para of the decision reads as under -

“B.0  Ax regards the Cenvar credit of the Service Tax paid on catering
services. the law is fairly setiled by a judgment af Hon'ble High Court of
Bombay in the case of Uliratech Cement (supra). The Hon'ble High
Court has categarically stated that Cenval credit can be availed on the
Service Tax paid on the portion which ix being paid by the caniven
contractor. The Hon'ble High Court has also held that Service Tax paid
on contribution or value of the canieen services enjoyed by the employees
will noi be avallable av Cenmvar credit. In_view of this, we hold thar
appellant is eligible 1o avail Cenvar credir o the extens of Service Tax
paid by the canteen contractor and is not eligible 1o avail Cenvar credis
of the Service Tax paid on the value of the services wilized by the
emplovees of the appellant. Lower authorities are directed o rework ous
the demand as per the fudgment of Hon'be High Cowrt of Bombay and
also recover interest al appropriate rate from the appeliant.

Papa Mo Baof 20



130
dppeal Mo VESLEVRI0T
8
6.2.3 Inthe present case, the services were not enjoyed by the employees of
the appeliant but inhouse canteen services had been provided by the appellant
through these service providers to the workers of the appellant in terms of the
Factories Act, 1948. It is also not the case of the Department that the contractors
had provided food outside factory premises or brought pre-prepared food in the
canteen, but they prepared food inside the canteen of the appellant situated
within the factory premises for serving to the workers in-house. | find that the
lower adjudicating authority has incorrectly applied the case law of M/s. ICICI
Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd. inasmuch as the service provided in
this case s not Outdoor Catening meant for personal use or consumption of any
employee but was meant for Canteen services to provide food in the Canteen of
the appellant for all workers of the factory. | am therefore, of the view that the
appellant has availed services of M/s, R. K. Caterers to provide canteen facility to
their factory workers/staff, which is mandatorily required under the provisions of
the Factories Act, 1948. |, therefore, hold that the Cenvat credit of Rs.1,63,064/-,
is admissible to the Appellant.

624 Similarly, in the case of M/s. Shreesha Facility, Surat the Cenvat
credit of Rs. 52 .342/- has been availed. The appellant submitted invoices rarsed
by M/s. Shreesha Facility. and from scanned copy of invoice reproduced above,
it is seen that they have provided canteen service to the appellant. |, therefore,
find that Cenvat credit of Rs. 52,342/- is also admissible to the appellant as per

law,

B ANE
-

6.3 lllustrative scanned copy of billfinvoice in respect of Mis. U, T. Associates
indicates descnption of service as various mechanical jobs undertaken and
executed as per measurement and abstract attached as below -

Page Ma. 9 ed 29



Hppeal No: VaSRENREIT
10
f‘;’iﬁ" /,;F

L. T. ASSOCIATES

e
WO LT R e 2t Ta, .
=05 2p0% —’ Miasfhe Sitica ot - L4ed

Eﬂm } pled AT nibRC

i valde) rala, Wefe,

(= o Cormasgrtin [mr-]nrrlf"*" e

P afhe prwanf
Chad ol fraieadi- oty NEICHER fin,
Je bt ofm L1 Poy e
Mladefr e F

ﬂ’ﬂfl#fi_ﬂqr Lt :!'If.-l-fl‘;! s
i1y pevviie Pt -
3 Jducelsfpniad | gan-.
|-.'TE|'-.I£H-! e fif 7T e

,j__l‘\.lﬂ Lok pgin Ceay _."ul

Aheesinad Bredy dhiae "{‘?},"’,’/"

Servica M. ACEP] 044K §TR07

&>

BN~

68.3.1 Work Order No. MSPL/J-250v81/2010-11 dated 15.10.2010 submitted by
the appellant indicates scope of designated labour work as fabrication and
erection of Sub-section 321 Hot Air Duct and its accessories for CFHAG for
Project J-250 etc. The description provided in the invoices, do not indicate any
Civil Construction Services. Therefore, relevant invoice, as well as work order
establish that the services provided by the service provider do not fall under the
exclusion clause in any manner and therefore Cenvat credit of Rs. 2,51,487/- in
respect of invoices/bills issued by the M/s. U. T. Associates do not seem to be hit
by mischief of the exclusion clause of Rule 2(l) of the Rules.

6.4 |llustrative scanned copy of bill/invoices in respect of M/s. Mojj Enigeering

System Ltd., Pune indicates description of service as Site activities on their
spray drying Plant as below -

Page Mo. 10 af 28



Appeal No. V2S2BVRZ017

11

Dala i
TA INVOICE

e /
# : - ' et A
MOJJ ENGINEERING SYSTEMS LTD. Q

BT WALD C, Bl Pufm 411000, Qndia)
Tl 1 a91-20-2712000% ¢ 1120080, Fam#91-20-371 T8
E-muidl | oyl deablanl AEL W | e MOFEnE oom

F"'F."“
]u.n. Wass ; Weizg Pl Ll wecesils | HOOE —l
Pl e 1 O T Vase P iwnigs Cum TSI A0
H Vour prlerne. | MEPLU-HDS0N
Dp] o i T Cidar Dalad AR
| P i T Fis ol N RS0-100
| Gamtenat b 4 (T 4 IODERT O SO G (T SITIOARY OT- 14080
wm— T Dcrilies |Em—n|n—' Tt e
Nl .
[ ;
| o | 100 | Mg | EGEEo00 L3
FIEE ACTRAIES O nOuR BPRAY DG PLANT |
| T
|
| moman NET AMCINT 1,300 736,09
[ - Eacg®
- P I
PL 4. Fold v - .f"p-;
PATD 5.C.B. BANK Lo
ha, Mo, SR80S Tas
Cha -§-gel} Barvice T 000 % o e =
cng, Or.. 26220 Borvicn Tax Edus Cow. 200 % L0
Barvied Tan 8 W Ceaa 190%
e 1 meE |
Wogmsd MZE b mesrip-faee Poukisl Sa sEe oy Chrased Todal J ]
]
_m._h,-.'-q.l.“l-lp.-n -em Py LA, ) R i B T o v o o P ke BT e
|| s s . o v e By P e e o el S Ly et L Al A e g ] il bl 4 A0
e ied bl P et O iEE e g o e gl B ol i @ pvy Gpaie e P aaer P e pasd e e ba gl
| THRME: | Any ApectanCampinl il BBoe ranSoens gogdstows be indermed wilen T wesks. 11 | naeeest 8 20
G wed Dl gy i ma) paid sth n s dele 1 Gur ool ndty oy once geods msniened 0 W D e our
| Er——— —
"RB i AABCMYIETY
| ERT T TR e B 7 3 OR
;!.i-l.i:'ll'-ﬂ SOt w1 (408
| v el oo SAEL AR TTILETG

-

Work Order No  MSPL/J-250/SDI013/2008-10 dated 25.12.2000
submitted by the appellant indicates scope of work as Design, Engineering,
Fabrication, Erection and validation and commissioning of 7500 kg/hr water
evaporation capacity spray dryer plant for precipitated silica. The description
provided in the invoices, also do not indicate any Civil Construction Services.
Therefore, invoice read with work order establish that the services provided by
the service provider do not fall under the exclusion clause and therefore, Cenvat
credit of Rs. 123600/ in respect of invoiceshills issued by M/s. Moj
Engineering System Ltd. does not seem to be hit by mischief of the exclusion
clause of Rule 2(I) of the Rules

!

WP

6.5 llustrative scanned copy of bill of M/s. Mahavir Mandap Service
indicating descrniption of service as water proof tent as below -

Page Mo 11of 29

i
I.

26T

| A Y
Wiy
—



4

Appeal Mo VESHBEYRAINT

— EE—— 12 :
WLy M
[T — %Wmmb

- e

7 Q1S0Efly sisu adla

"'mﬂuﬂhﬁliﬂ.lﬂnmﬁlrlu.rlll-.-'ln'll-ﬂ!-"ll'l-"lnc t

|'“""" e H & o el | |'=*'= 4 -'-'1.1.| ‘

_:!—ﬂbﬂl&ﬂm_‘u 11,

L'
Li [4] E
= = = i
" W
. PSS 21N gimeg] W | w | (ae| rﬁ“
!z S paTa1 H!EIIE f’;‘.‘il [T 8 A L =
| 3} pFinianeg. Pl | wl v |w L2 1
EslE". =T Aex| wlow |y 33l
o] Edel? Padl o MY Wl w : o
as %1672 =T ol IV I Ay
Y gl <133 % wln < E5e g
1) Siied s %] v ] w] e [ we Y
gpo W _Summawz . T3] w Wl oW P
o N s, ik, wh -\-._F 'q_h: £
= J -
_‘,J
T}l.r"rf i
e, 010 r.,:t .|.:I. -"f?‘ "".-'_\ ,-"‘_,.-"’f ﬁE,E&E’
B R i 5] o "h i ¥ unm
| " \'\. 'rn LH’."-"}" -l"F !
el 1 | AW ]
] L e L) e ke, Wtegi [ -'-‘.-'J;-.__"g._g o
;; LETAE Y = ORG ~
el
Tivgpdo 2454030013000 1-T-7000 agidly sigy alfm | vl e _Egg_-
« £ aor R No AARPLESISS hliﬁm 3 d
B [Reveam] wing i | marab | m J““‘a M‘L 'r‘-'__ _J_
B il g ast jpased 1id) vl i, uide | g s e

I{' T
Iy __..-
6.5.1 In respect of this bill, no Work Order has been provided by the appellant,
and from the description shown in the invoice dated 02.08.2011 it is seen that
Mfs. Mahavir Mandap Service has provided items for conducting some social
function, which has no relation with fabrication of plant and machineries and

hence Cenvat credit of Rs. 4 604/- s not available to the appellant as held by the
lower adjudicating authority.

66 llustrative scanned copy of Bill of M/s, Jinesh Doshi and Associate
indicates description of service as excavation, masonry work etc. as below -

Page Ma 12 al 26



13

gt 1

JinesH DosHi & AssoCIATES

VI COM TS TR

9

TAK INWOICE

s TETE0E GESIGNERT

oty &3

Cenerpdon

|| i o I_ -]I ’
] Fosiingn ['H]
T — i
BT — ) !
2 i B A 1 1kl e i 1
_rl_l-w Ll L1 LT AT ;
e — 1 h
. . A | . B¢ kM mER =
£ B i 4 e 1T s Gl P BE M
18 s e A .0 i
& el e ) {
e S M W | s Yl
55 Walar A P iy e P
_.'.m':::“ | E | ¢ o ey e coss 3
’F’b’?m' w-‘l S
e :
(1% g
Work Order No. MSPLJ-250WO/Admin Bidg/061/2010-11  dated

30.08.2010 submitted by the appellant also clearly indicates that it is for providing
of Civil Construction work such as Brick and Internal plaster work and hence,
Cenvat credit of Rs. 92 .008/- is not available o the appellant as held by the lower
adjudicating authority.

Page No 136129



760<
Appeal Mo VASIEVRZ0IT

14
6.7 lllustrative scanned copy of bill of M/s. Desai Construction Pvt. Lid.

indicating description is as below -

_',r"'
F
DEMA; CONyT3uction avi LtD
CONITRUCTION hoyge P01 e M. 17, Oy, e
B0 12 e,
e rainiin -F
Gl Wans : Madhi Siica Privis Linkes B!
numu-mm.m-dmmfm % Dain ; 3G0T/2011
sy Calarm - 384060 Pariad | ApArL] ko
mlﬂl.'.m. Engg Prosssty P g -
O W, MEPL W) 280/D0P 102220015 B s T
Fartys TN o 24140300853 ds -
1=l ___._._I i! #‘
LA | LT 5
58,051 S ANIETHI | me,07a eea
D1 [Service Tan G oo Chad Runns Mrwnd e 5 .09 D A0TEY | 2AOAARD
oz 8 renl i fon 0, 1) RG] Bihe da 1
SEl |=mmwﬂr-' T L T 1408 34,00
5 Tinl Betecn Tam an ey = e
: | 23 L33 LATH
i T inctuding Ceta [Emliepy T G| astem
oial mrh Gl « A = + ) EE TR AR ESS RiE m
F' ACTARCES [ RETENTICN o
F i g_i.muhpm]“ﬂm A T 1,318,355 7 Waon
] r oren
F__ [TOTAL PECOVERIES [Ff 1oF,J5F LETTE47 1,19 T |
AMOUNT RECEVABLE KGAMET Bl 48« ek 1 ) WP | SR | wamor et
E3F =347 B2L0GE7 S il v ow B v, KRAEERTET
i e PTG TRON TS el PR Ty s W Sekial Tl S ey g -
| SR Rl LS NS ST — 1_.'“__1"""" I
Hlﬁ'l‘ﬂn Tl P 0 ) e . (R il I;fT.-
-uhm—-:--_l—u-l_-nm“
-i-.l-nq-m--nllu-ru-l-hh-

-
a—d

6.7.1 Scanned copy of Work Order No. MSPLAWO/J-250/DCPL/022/2008-10
dated 30.01.2010 submitted by the appellant is as under -

Fage Mo. 14 of 28



by

Appeal Mo V2SREVREZ01T

=
".i

16

MADHU SILICA PVT. LTD.
lc '.f"l'lllu!-r. ol Precipimisd Rilicas ﬁ
Rl D% Pt ar g

0T W Peaage - e o Tl i
e [F =02 Jun Thai bl %4 vhad JEEN TRINYED THI S an WA i
'-|-l-rl-'l|-pu_“-|-1-:|"-. R Rk LG - SRR R L et

WORK QRDER

Ref: MSPL/WO/J-250/0CPL /022, 2009-
Dite: 30™ January' 2010, d "

Desal Construction Pt Lid.,
‘Construction House',

Opp. Kew GIDC, N.H. Na - &,
Gandiay - 334 035,

estrict - Valsad.

Tk Fan: D263 - 304000,
Celi: 093TETINA2T,

Subject: Work Order for the Construction af Factory Bullding far our
proposed precipitated Siica plant at Varte], Bhawnagar.
Reference;

* Our Civi Tender No AEPPL/MADHU/CIVIL-GG1 floated by our
consubtant M/s Archivista Engineering Prajects Put Ltd {AEPPL].

= Your final offer for the above work via E-Mail dated 14/12/09
with flat & % discount on all item rates submitbed,

= M.0.M, held at Bhavnagar dated 22.12.09 betwesn MSPL, AEPPL
and Mys DCPL

# Our Agresment and Secrecy Documents sent to vou vin E-Mail
doted 30/12/09 and your acknowhedge of receipt of e above
via E-Mall dated 30.12.09

* Our LD dated 11/01,/2010.

s Your acceptance of our LOI vide letter DCPL / HO [ PRC f i1
dated 13/01/2010.

Kind Attention; Shri Mahendra B Desal

With reference to above we are now please bo award the wark for the
on of Factory Bullding for our proposed Precipitated Silica

Plant at Vartej, Bhavnagar on to you as per terms and conditions

Mmentioned in the above referred Tender Document and Agresments,

672 The abowe Work order dated 20.01.2010 clearly indicates that the
services are nature for providing of Civil Construction work for factory building,
and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 8,70,023/- is not available as correctly held by
the lower adjudicating authority.

Paga No. 150f 28



6.8
service provided as below -

The scanned copy of bill of Mis, Jay Parekh

16

L

Jay Parekh

LE [Clri] Consuting Enginesr & Carfrachor
1, Trode Cenie, bolonala, Bhornagpa: - 344 001

tel. (1) 3514304 [F] 2573473 + Cal FA26262718

-::'E}_..-'
% ¥

Appeal Mo VHSIEVRZINT

indicates description of

M-Iv
r'TL

=

To.
Madhy Silkea Pyt L,
GIDE Varisj
Bhavnagar

TAX INVOICE

~_

Dte - 181052017

Sulb:- RABI No - 1 for Construction of Offics Bullding

Mo, T —— . |
Raln Limit Amouni
3 ) Excavation and Back Niling 3y _
i 3 ﬂ:'ﬁiﬁ‘zlmﬁ“w" Tl 8 L] Cimt 2018045
— e 30 3 dpith 1N 165,00,  Cu.mt 20007 &0
— Sy — WiTi%
s R r . oFar | Cumi “WEI
i [Concrate & ALC.C jlems
| :FEF‘:H“ = FIT T 070.00]  Cumt 43047
: [H[ FIE =] 280000  Cu.rmt L TF]
= (B} Coloumn 6 |~ 2080 W20 Cumit 1
T T [ B80T MAIES| Cumt | 2676
i) Sieb ol b ype EC MO4_ |~ aMsg0  Cumt | 470 m
| (£} Banm: £ sk | Ta= a0i500]  Cumt B50ES
— 4 iG] Waisl slab, g S segs | 303 407000 cumi 15581
—_ ﬂ_@%_“EELE - | _&F& | m00[  Cumt AETE
: ||_ Yor & ik sl by | oms3 | 3400 Kp | e
- =y - |
|| Z& |Partionwal 047 WE| Bgmi THB0 @5
) _|il__m [EX:] 205000 Cumt | ziziensd]
= ' N w, (= ]
) i | okl | | ==

SERVICE TAX MO,

BYNBTAUCTYI
COE00108-06

681 Work Order No.

MSPLAWO/J-250/056/2010-11
submitted by the appellant clearly establishes that the services are for providing
Civil Construction work of canteen building, and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs.
2,895,390/ is not available as services received fall under the exclusion clause
under Rule 2(1) of the Rules as held by the lower adjudicating authority.

'ﬁ\-“"‘ri
-

dated 10.08.2010

Page Mo 16 of 20



7 '{:l"‘

Agpaal No: V2ELBVRZ01T

i7

6.8 The scanned copy of bill of Mis. Maitree Construction Co., Bhavnagar

indicates descnption of the services provided as below -

e

P I i i

f -l
i MAITREE CONSTRUCTION CO,
:u-.lmm amn OO g
—T ;:.-ITI-I‘. ERL-H

BT ror. AOL DRI AB T LA

.Tﬂ
' } o | W e
. Minalhi Thlias, gt 11 Huth-u-rnj
Y s1e.n Y
& " iy
Mo R
Cha
g B
-.u-u.'HEE i! !!!l!f!l |
.y — -z e

Enna gty o pe f'-bl-u—!":"-
ki f—l—h‘{uﬁu—:_.r ploastl wa L s
-{]u-r 'Elrh-"' -IJ_I.n'l (e 'F' ﬁl‘,ﬁ/

IS P .9-’, Hu atd &, 50 |A42%na
EALE Hrush o
13 mt;@@%%m?fl EJL ﬁ
1h3E - b
=T S
ALY Sawda Tew 12,5 ] s19390

01350

RS-

6.9.1 The appellant has not submitted any work order but description in the
invoices, clearly establish that the services provided by M/s. Maitree Construction
Co. are for civil work pertaining to the erection of roofing sheet for parking shed,
which falls under the exciusion clause and therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs.
4,30,084/- is not available under Rule 2{1) of the Rules.

Page Me 17 of 20



ﬂﬁ

Appaal Mo VISHBVRE2NT

18
6.10 The scanned copy of bill of Mis. King Engineers, Vadodara

description of the services provided as below -

r | i 'I:EEII"I;' _-'|I e FIEL ITETRL

- KING ENGINEERS PorTeE

o A T (e
AT [ v
LAT

HO i, G Comgier, Am Chwwt, Pada Mol WRBOOAAN-290 51 s | SPERTTE
BI A 181, gty Longms, M 89 Fe o, R vfisa mt RO 4.1 7 _.:...a..'-ua_""ﬂnnh

L ORRERMLNOCE oy

indicates

8.10.1 Work Order No. MSPL/DU-IVI100/2011-12 dated 09.01.2012 and
the above scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly establish that the
services are Civil Construction work for commercial and industrial construction,
and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 8,330/ is not available as the services fall under
the exclusion clause under Rule 2{) of the Rules as held by the lower

adjudicating authority.

Page Mo 18 of 29

L




6.11

26

i

Appeal Mo, VELBVRI0TT

18

The scanned copy of bill of Mis. Top India Elevator, Rajkot indicates

description of the service provided as below :-

-TOP INDIA ELEVATOR

i"l{ﬂ.ﬂl'iﬁl. COWUERCILL COWFLEN W K WV WAl CEGE
KA BaNEaan COVPLEY 50 M RTeE BOAD RAWOT - 380 pig
BT EEC el WOERE  Mpap NME ¢ B RO

F-haf Enpwievaine & harnad Jor

[ seRvice siLL TORIGINAL) |

COAT il Mo DaSEITRAEY OT oripeaEs
RUPEES N WOADS.: MINETEEN THOUSARD ONE HUNDRED ONE DRLY

i
TINE PRESIDENT / SECHFTARY,
wwmmm Il- So: 48 7 17 14, (Page 1 af 1)
De: 27 108 | 81
Br.] Mainal PERIOD | LIFT | Amoont
I |LFT WANTENACE & BERVIGE CiaRGm MAY,. T | DOWE| L
7] LFT
— e - A
1
1
!
L] -
' !
L I
{
L]
JT
I :
’l'_ J[ e = — — gl o
r."'h-f‘# P |
TETAL %r!mﬁ o '
BERY. TAL G 11 19 AT E r.-'«""'"
ERVICE TAX AEL. Mo, ARCFTIEMERESI0R. (LT
PANNO, - AACFTORTOM RERRE UF Aot 3, )
T TiH, A0 4a T TORIRE O D171 00 GRAND TOTAL < ‘;4"’,,-
ii '

* Buliest 1D Fsyiost Junscichion
*EACE

6.11.1

Work Order No. MSPL/J-250/808/2011-12 dated 15.04. 2011 and the

above scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicate that the
services are for providing of Lift Maintenance and Service Charges, which has

no relation with fabrication of maintenance of plant and machineries and hence,
Cenvat credit of Rs. 4 202/- is not avallable as services received fall under the
exclusion clause ofRule 2(l) of the Rules as held by the lower adjudicating

authonty

Page Mo 18 of 25



= ||
-
A

Appeal Mo VESLBVRZNT

20
6.12 The scanned copy of bill of M/s. Lalita Interior, Vadodara indicates

description of service provided as below -

r R — ‘.-‘I‘ir ;_ |.|I| -_-l. _:-1

‘II\ B By Gareiban gk s r.l-ﬂrll IKVaIEy
LALITA INTERIOR

Alessiaium Woades Doors & Windows -

Al types Woaden Fumilure Maker

225, Gulaat Mowsing Boars, Onyp. Shass Pask, Sabhanpurs, Vidodara-390 023,

Name HBTMG S1L108  puT. LTh,. {HHH:].' mfmjm#m-lﬂ

— BHRUMMGAP
Bc

Ha,
-

Aupees: “TwenTy Tntee lags Tl | 20834 5.2/
—Lovkry Seven Tuouoann SRR 26013y s
Bt Cosx 9% -
—SEVEN o £ S0l =30
2 ELE Teepd Migher Edu. Cesms @ 4% | /v 2587 =
B ﬁnlm;;]'/ s
S
+ S o BF S bl
G T For AL Wi

fehy & RO

Authonined Sion ™
— P

6121 Scanned copy of Work Order No. MSPL/PROJ-250/169/2011-12
dated 25.02 2011 is also reproduced as under -

k
o] W _I.

Page No 20 of 29



fopenl Mo, VASLBVRAZ0IT

21 e 7
WORK QRDER
W.0. NO
:leul'nm-:u.m”“,u
TO DATE : 25.02, 3014,
M/S LALITA INTERIORS

228, GUJARAT MOUSING
SUBHNAPURA vm%ﬁ?mmm

Kind Attention : ANOPARAMBHAT

Sulb = Wigerk DrdHI‘anl.rm-l'tm Wm.ﬁt Dur She Admin mr
Diear Sir,

With reference to above, we are plaased to placed to release work order for the above suliject.

EEFIE RATE INRS | FRATE W R3

SR .ND
PER R.FT
1 FARTITIONS
FLILL PAR BETRAIGHT TYPE] 150
ALSE C
] 184
1 mﬁmuﬂ CURVED TYPE)
[OPTOTALSE CELNG
|
3 [HALF AT FARTITION FOR 3
I5 ABLE AMD OTHERS
4 Emﬁ_mm L]
N PATTA CEILING 110
ﬂ—‘@mmemm P -

s P WAl
6.12.2 The scanned copy of invoice and work order submitted by the appellant &
clearly establish that the services are for partitioning of office and false wooden
ceiling in the office, which has no relation with fabrication of machineries in any
manner. Hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 2,75,790/- 1s not available as the services
fall under the exclusion clause under Rule 2(l) of the Rules as held by the lower

adjudicating authority.

Page No. 21 of 24



Appeal Mo VESREVREZHT

22
6.13 The scanned copy of bill of M/s. Sheshnath Gupta, Bhavnagar indicates

description of service provided as below :-

e
o
r—
L L N S N ‘:xl‘-_r —
T, I S e
Ml Hadhe Spse. B LM, g TTE
WJ M "
Evearmagan.
LRgave @ul
5 Y -
had. l5'-r_'|:l-|'\u|:.|.1'I.-.e hg_ﬂ,aj._ 'fg___.
LA sl ey D amd v ITH
b e Ediansionn G @12:344.
NET TeTR 1.,! “E3E T
foty e i e 4
L
of_vwl, compet ™ .
=] T R Ml . -0 S n
i ‘.\, -\,_."l
Gl
6.131 Work Order No. MSPL/DU-IVI132/2011-12 dated 20.02.2012 and

the above scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicate that the
services were for providing of painting and water proofing work, which has no
relation with plant and machineries and hence, Cenvat credit of Rs. 1.93,811/- is
not available as these services fall under the exclusion clause of Rule 2(l) of the
Rules as held by the lower adjudicating authority.

Page Ma. 22 ol 26



Appeal Mo VHSEEVRZINT

25,
23 *
6.14 Scanned copy of bill of Mis. Bhoomi Enterprise indicates
descrption of work done as excavation charges with JCB machine as below -
Ma SEMTRIOR Do 1-F0d 1] ;
JCB / Gurting B S i A it o, Pl
il Encirvarmer [JOI) Darsar
Bhoomi Enterprise s
Conpractios d Earifesrh
w_adley Gilicel Rk LAd. e —OE
Vingel . Gheumuguor 200 oma: 20-0%°1
~ Ton Arrsunt
Sr. “HT‘ Date Descrigtion Quantityl Rate | R, Ps
e |
S 5 5451? 2% 163400
Exoo vt C‘.L.'.Iuﬁg:fn ul. 50 r
Heors  |fler
tovth oc® mc,f'd-ng pouar|
S
6.14.1 The appellant did not submit copy of work order with M/s. Bhoomi

Enterprise but the description of work indicates the activities carried out by them
are excavation with JCBfoundation work, which is nothing but civil work and
therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs. 5,289/- in respect of Bills issued by M/s. Bhoomi
Enterprise fall under the exclusion clause of Rule 2{l) of the Rules and Cenvat
credit is not available to the appellant

Fage Ma. 23 of 25



Appeasl Mo VISHEVRR201T

24 A

615 The scanned copy of bil of M/s. Steelart Engineering Pwt Lid.,
Ahmedabad indicates description of service provided as below -

u=1a

FHOME  BRSI221 1. 3Panm s
WE-AFS-ITaRAR Y PrTn

Fax
ENGINEERY RS imay, ERECIONY & EONTHASTIRE S;EE uﬂ1

EMEINEERING PRIVATE LTp
104, THIND ILOIR. WODLIEHT cour 5

TING ST gy . [FF SLAVDIL GANT N NG
W Mnamag e AU -
CLENTS namte uggsng  MADHU SILI{';iPE_ e 26 owy 2632013
. 8. 23, 3V & 500, Uil
" Tiagar g
F. MOV ARR
Pt uiang h“ur Fars Par taum
|
LU 14':5 Mg,
M5 Matersals for M§. 700 Ky | Rg | 5715000
VAT 54
2 Fabrication 8T M 5 Melier IR0 ko o IR 575,04
. - ¥ Lﬂ.‘lul]:ht'_ rrmndl"ﬂ & |-||"|I:|.I|l:.||'||:- E e 1| h.:_i I.]T..jr}"lu
& crecion of 315 Mty b ke 5
Serviee T 12 3% 100 | ky R 9001
! (ltem Ne. 2 & 3) B R T

Ry LG |-

™
THE 5 ¥ -; -} ﬂhﬂ ﬁ.-'. | ._'.r_"
’ i e ) > a
o """EJ"- “M}‘
g

|.'=
}’f“' Bt %
l:hpm Fen lacs fifty sk il I fh"ﬁ
thousand seven hund red /l‘l’::/ s /
only | i
L T2 rowro—
TERMS 1) P i e -
17 { Ryman by Crague is oquested, 73 InksT e B I e al
- ,:“_dhfn :.T-pr;l L T TR ARy UAdasd glin T o (W51 1
HY W JOHAGE ™ werm 2 . 0 ] fily pi I' -
s Pi e § g E‘.‘Eru ar ;In '..: hln:‘:‘I:II.:L"HL i "':.'.i"i Ao o Sl Efigineering Py ©
Sarvies Toa No. | ARECSTHISKETDN, w g,/
Ak tin. - A&FCETOVAN W -
g, \at_—~
Prll - r .f
pareE by Craeang Iy k:"l"“l‘ll"l. _-.‘I-.L‘?":" i |{j|'::ﬂ-"
WORKE = ifnE-1 g BLC kslsl (MG ) imgis Fham ; BZ4- T2 ) )
i

_.{\ o

6.15.1 Purchase Order No, MSPL/DU-IV/860/2012-13 dated 08.11.2012
and the scanned invoice submitted by the appellant clearly indicate that the
services have been used for fabrication of M.5. Melter and important machinery
used for the manufacturing proves of their final product and hence, Cenvat credit
of Rs. 1,01.213/- is available under Rule 2(I) of the Rules.

Page Mo 24 of 20



Appeal Mo VEEABEVRAENIT
i |
25

6.16 Scanned copy of Tax Invoice of M/s. The Dynamics Outdoor
Solutions indicates description of work done as below -

L TT—
AF] L L__..II_
/ mu-

Mumbal Offics | 1A, Dbvys Bemruti Sidg., Op p Toysin
HMMLHM_HH“ B L]

Dynamics e

TUTDOOR SaLuTINg
o e e Tax Involce
n_""—-m-u;im_'t:‘_m- LTD |irwnice Me: 407
rass: Flot Mg,
Chiira, lhl“.;::':p:..ﬂ" Is.hl'.dp..:."“ lfh":flm 1 18/02/2000
—_ |
EEHL"!!ME___W Wind Attantian 1 Mr,
. 1 Rate Amount (R
ho. Product Dascription qu T}
1 |5l Erection & Febrication 1 150, 00805 250,000, 00
Venss NISC [IRE 2013) VOUETER Ho.
i |Eleciricity [Rumbber Expo) 1,000.00
1"'-;1_‘,._1'2__ - Elﬁf:!-r
WAT Til NO.  TT0S06298II V .
[BERVICE TAX AAQFADIT4RSTOOL ol Amaue 153,000.00 |
PAN NO | AAGFAD]T TSR Tax 11.36% 3177100
spess 1 Two Lac Eighty Four Thousand Two
andred and Seventy Ona only . Tatal Amount LB, 27100
The Dynamics Consultancy
MADHU SILICA PVT. LTD,
§.C.B. BANK PAID
Cha 4 g feg
29
cha. No. 3 11445 P |
) o — h !
g8.16.1 The appellant did not submit copy of any work order given to M/s.

The Dynamics Outdoor Solutions but the description of work on above Tax
Invoice indicates the services provided are Stall erection and fabrication of venue
which has no relation with the manufacture of final product and is a kind of
temporary civil construction work and therefore, Cenval credit of Bs. 31,2715 is
not available to the appellant as services fall under the exclusion clause of Rule
2(l) of the Rules.

Page No. 25 of 29



Appeal Mo VAE2EYRZUT

2 >

6.17 The scanned copy of bill of M/s. Gujarat Industrial Development
Corporation, Bhavnagar as below -

ﬁ B T e i = 'lL
i - -l-g;' -
AT THUUTTHI AL gy i 3, T —— _
t\-ﬂ_ i g, ﬂa_nnE!‘_‘-: T : 'I'-'w .
pot B0 GIPE T ROV i pire - RSO sy
o ADE BILIEK .._,I‘_:“—_'_"h-—_. ——— - oo
Y Aot oLy . d T —
et B CHITE T BAAVIAGAR B eae e i
i 7 REEODURNT ad W ur D ;
AT Ver e tn-uign_lh::;i LATERAN ANTH | p'-._ d
B Ergeg—g=y “;'1{# |I |

Dwar Bur.

BiTE rEPErencs : . ; -
ZH9L 09 ar \n.;|-::1m l'l'l.lll.hi.--l“ =i, 4T AN LARD ) Al orTed 'h-*
T e T ATRAI T SUs SROURT AN OB 0313 L8 AS whder |

SEETRIPnRY S Lpra [ P e B

i - i - I.

- L RrEwl M Al aved BaVRERt WlER ™I

3. Ervios Sharges-BI1Y . £ :I E

P L Bervick Targe-Bervies Ta - -

T L BErVASE Charge -G, OesseDtheT SesE - Be.

4. WA R -Bhil Bw -

4.1 Bk k, -Bavice AL |

W 5 M -l P - II

L . - .- - = 1 5 —

% . Laestw WORI—BFi . Se Tan L.

2.2 Lbasw Fent-Edu. C.ees0ther cese 1 Fw, w

i Imt oo Beveds charges O00A09/1% L] SR ol
Aomomni Total-other Tham LUY ; Em. saa | 2
Iufraptructere Upgradaticn fund-Sill e

1o, Upg . Fond-Bervioe T
cof  Upg Fugei-Edu . CRER-0TRER CaER

Acosgnt Total-TWF with 85T & EC

R ——— =

) T |
You @rs. therefers reqiegbel te pEy the above aeount wiiPan 9o d.rE hevo
rnj._rm:eh recovery Proosefings vill be LniliaTed againet o

ELLT 44Te amd .
; may sAFORS you T8 Aimly verify Che payRents Eade By you ¢
. AimErepancy iE Fould. plessw infarE tho undeteigmed immsdiately. L0 moale

Howwewr: plesEs npotls THAE f RO FREF FRSNTAY L/ PEPLY Bgainmt Ti -“'-.“ ;
recatved wiTh A 19 dayes AT will L pfeFused Tnat Eh Bircoun® AF ALINE 23
carrest e el to FApTesant for the dase
Trila i

.......Eul-"i
Fads 1 LA wha 1
fogrs FRLThfuLly

g o T T AR
6171 On geing through above bill, it is seen that M/s. GIDC has charged

for ‘Infrastructure Upgradation Fund' which has nothing to do with the
fabrication of plant and machineries and maintenance thereof and therefore,

Cenval credit of Rs. 24,501/ has nghtly been rejected by the lower adjudicating
authonity in respect of this bill

6.18 Copy of bill has not been provided by the appellant, however Scanned
copy of Work order of M/s. Shrnipad Conchem Pwvt Ltd., Surat indicates
description of work as below

Page o, 36 of 26

X

..||.

.



Appeal No VHSZBVRIZITT

—~
rll.' b

27 4

MADHU siLica pyT. LTp. A\

L YT “', tulscturers of Pracipiated Silicas VT

o D0, O P - O WP T4 - B AT A0
RSy i ratheiinia o . WEEARE e P o

TRl ammnly by gl

EI———L._H““"E' e e o e i m-ﬁ EH_!
———— |

T T
il ] TR e w praley

TiRey =IrgEesl ol by |
i f By o 1B ey "L, fateeg mui _;-F_-

b i) 8 st of e p A
-H-"'-I-rh;_lmtl':l.-. DN e i o o5
PIRLATLE =l et FEEP A Dy TR Pl

et L W Mkimiae of 10 LEaiRg] -

EEa Ly ‘_I_'ﬁliﬁi'ﬂl
ewmandlag grasi st e on by gy o 9P
e kg o i by 0 g Fl

3 e S afite mi s U ¥ pemipey Shylns 73 a6 B H |8 Lt

St e L el T T T pe——— +

1
!':...-J-mr VAT & Fooaght jsnbasian bt saraim fus Baie I.JH-I .ﬂﬂ'

i brd o Mp Fogh! Taauausd, Fire |||-||-|r|.1 b

LBy ded e oo B Diefwery a1 Wadtvy Bdies P Lo,
P o, (8T @Bt Blaviaper,

har LUE fe wdBCHAT0 T v

Cosl fand [Hieg We 38 PAUZO0REE DL 3L DRDY
ot CEE (Tia| Bu. 28040T0669] T, L, B bey

T&PTi y;idurrﬁlun
. ]

Eacha darp | WAT  Frimgt) ot

Eaveics Tim bo e i

Waine b i pume 4 0 b Detwd Bp s

B A Wk T e e

PR it b wana) i T Gy IO T e ] R Pt Dl
P 0 el b il 007 Rl dervn abe vt £ 0
F“I“'_!I‘h-l-.#llﬂﬁﬂ

A o 6 B B e e o S, e R B £ A
e e e T e P Ry e sy
I LHL S e 1 AR Ra T

Seabaiteg sz ol e feweom by o8 el 0 G0

Foe= Wi Wgd vy W P Ll

=

5 ..
e

ﬁﬂél:“-.

ﬁ;‘ ’ ¥, ,‘;-.
-

6.18 The appellant did not submit copy of any bills or invoices raised by
M/s. Shripad Conchem Pvi. Ltd., Surat but the description of work indicated in
the Work Order No. MSPL/J-250/1427/2012-13 dated 07.04 2012 reveals that
activities carried out by them pertain to waterproofing, priming coal, base coat,
mortar mixing, sealing of external and internal aluminum window frame etc. and
is a kind of temporary civil construction and therefore, Cenvat credit of Rs.
26,248/~ in respect of services provided by M/s. Shripad Conchem Pwt. Ltd.,
Surat fall under the exclusion clause and Cenvat credit is not available to the
appellant.

7 In view of above findings Cenval credit of Service Tax paid on the
invoices/Bills of M/s. Mahavir Mandap Service (Rs. 4.8604/-), M/s. Jinesh Doshi
and Associate (Rs. 92,008/-), M/s. Desai Construction Pvt. Lid. (Rs. 8,70,023/-),
M/s. Jay Parekh (Rs. 2,95 380.), Mfs. Maitree Construction Co., (Rs. 4,30,094/.),

Fags Mo &7 ol 29



Appail Mo VABEVRZNT
28
Mis. King Engineers (Rs. 9,330/-), M/s. Top India Elevator (Rs. 4,202/-), M/s
Lalita Interior (Rs. 2.75.790/-); M/s. Sheshnath Gupta (Rs. 1.83.911/); Mis.
Bhoomi Enterprise (Rs. 6.240/-), Mfs. Dynamics Outdoor Solutions (Rs. 31.271/-
). Mis. Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation, Bhavnagar (Rs. 24.501/-)
and M/s. Shripad Conchem Pvit Lid., Surat (Rs. 26,248/-) totaling to Rs,
2263612/~ has been correctly denied by the lower adjudicating authonty,
Accordingly, | hold that Cenvat credit of Rs. 22 52,661/- is not admissible to the
appellant, which should be paid by them along with interest as per Rule 14 of the
Rules read with Section 11AA of the Act.

7.1 | allow Cenvat credit of Service Tax paid on the services provided as per
invoices/bills of M/s. R. K. Caterers (Rs. 1,63,064/-), Mis. Shreesha Facility (Rs.
52.342/-), Mis. UT Associates (Rs. 5,94, 732/-), M/s. Mojj Engineering System
Ltd. (Rs. 1,23.600/-) and M/s. Steelart Engineering Pvi. Ltd. (Rs. 1,01.213/)
totaling to Rs. 10.34,851/- and no interest is payable on these amounts.

8. The appellant contention is that they were regulariy filing monthly returns
and therefore, the demand is time-barred, | find that merely by filing monthly
returns, the facts are not declared to the Department. The appellant was required
to inform full details, as they have submitted facts during appeal proceedings,
when the Department asked them to submit the details. Having not done so at
the assessment stage. | am not inclined to accept the plea of the appellant that
the demand due to wrong availment of Cenvat credit is time barred, 2 Yk
- -
] As regards penalty, | find that out of Rs. 45,87,185/- of credit proposed to
be denied by Show Cause Notice, the lower adjudicating authority allowed
Cenvat credit of Rs. 12 B8 622/- and denied credit of Rs.32 98 ,563/- only whereas
credit of Rs. 10,34 951/- is further allowed in present appeal proceedings and
credit of Rs. 22,52 661/- has been denied, All these transactions have been
recorded by the appellant in their books of accounts. | also find that availment of
Cenvat credit on various services were denied vide amendment in Cenvat Credit
Rules, w.eaf 0104 2011 whereas the appellant present case involves availment
of Cenvat credit during the period from April, 2011 onwards when there was no
clarity in the minds of the departmental officers and also of the appellant There
are many judgments of the Hon'ble CESTAT [/ High Courts allowing Cenvat
Credit on the services having direct or indirect relation in the manufacture of final
products. Hence, this is a case not calling for imposition of penalty under Rule
15(2) of the Rules and/or under Section 11AC of the Act and thus, | setl aside
penalty imposed on the appellant under Rule 15(2) of the Rules read with

Page Mo 28 of 19



Appeal Mo VEERBVR20T

29
Section 11AC of the Act. .-Lyz{"

9. yiEEar @ gor A1 71 FOE & TR IET i ¥ S A
£l
9. The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off in above terms.

L A
g o \.-.-".

(FHAR Hei)
srgEa (Fdew)
R.P.AD.
To
|::I.whladhu Silica Pvt. Ltd., R oy RRE s
' Plot No. 147, amAcs, |
Vartej, DU-IV,

|Ehn\rn:gar—3'ﬂ4 060. o o e |

| HIG=91T - &Y oke. |

Copy for information and necessary action to :-

1. The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise. Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabad for his kind information.

2. The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate,

Bhavnagar

The Additional Commissioner, GST & Central Excise Division, Bhavnagar

The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar

Guard File.

b

Fage Mo 29 of 29



